

---

---

**Docket No. 14-60811**

---

---

*In the*  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
*For the*  
**Fifth Circuit**

---

---

THOMAS E. PEREZ, SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

*Plaintiff, Appellee and Cross-Appellant,*

v.

HERBERT BRUISTER and AMY SMITH,

*Defendants, Appellants and Cross-Appellees.*

---

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the  
Southern District of Mississippi (Northern (Jackson)),  
No. 3:13-CV-1001 · Honorable Daniel P. Jordan, III*

---

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

---

DAVID R. JOHANSON, ESQ.  
HAWKINS PARNELL THACKSTON  
& YOUNG, LLP  
1776 Second Street  
Napa, California 94559  
(707) 299-2470 Telephone  
(707) 226-6881 Facsimile  
[djohanson@hptylaw.com](mailto:djohanson@hptylaw.com)

*Attorney for Defendants, Appellants  
and Cross-Appellees,  
Herbert C. Bruister and Amy O. Smith*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS OF DEFENDANTS - APPELLANTS - CROSS-APPELLEES HERBERT C. BRUISTER AND AMY O. SMITH.....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	xi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. Standard of Review .....	14
II. The District Court’s Findings that Bruister was a Fiduciary Were Clearly Erroneous and Do Not Establish Bruister’s Improper Influence on Either the Donnelly Valuations or Trustees Smith and Henry.....	14
III. The Findings Relating to Inaccurate Projections for BAI Substitute 20/20 Hindsight for Smith’s Reasoned Views at the Time of the Transactions .....	26
IV. The District Court Erred In Applying a Court Valuation Not Presented as Evidence.....	31

V. The District Court Improperly Included Unpaid Promissory Notes Received by BFLLC in the Measure of Damages in the 2004 and December 2005 Transactions ..... 38

    A. A Violation of ERISA Section 408 Does Not Compel Inappropriate Relief Under ERISA Section 409..... 38

    B. A Buyer Cannot Establish Contract Damages for Amounts Not Paid or Payable ..... 41

    C. The Inclusion of Unpaid Debt Creates Windfall Damages for the ESOP ..... 43

        1. The Courts Have Imposed Clear Limits on Any Recovery of Damages That Creates a Windfall to a Plan..... 43

        2. The ERISA Case Law Addressing This Issue is Distinguishable ..... 44

VI. The District Court Erred in Treating the \$3,800,000 Payment in the 2004 ESOT Transaction as Overpayment in the Measure of Damages Against Defendants ..... 47

VII. The District Court Erred in Accepting the Messina Valuation Given That It Failed to Consider the BAI Actual Expenses and Imputed Hypothetical Expense Amounts to Value BAI ..... 54

VIII. The District Court Erred in Accepting the Conclusions of the Messina and Mercer Valuations That Subtracted Erroneous Levels of BAI Debt From the BAI Equity Value ..... 56



IX. The District Court Erred in Assessing Prejudgment Interest Against Bruister for Amounts that He Did Not Have the Benefit of Receiving and Violated Fundamental Standards of Fairness ..... 61

X. The Issuance of Judgments with Identical Damages in this Case and the *Rader* Case without provision for Offset is Reversible Error..... 64

XI. In the Absence of Substantial Recovery, the ERISA Fiduciary Bar Against Bruister and Smith is an Abuse of Discretion by the District Court..... 66

CONCLUSION ..... 67

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 68

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 69

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>American Federation of Unions Local 102 Health &amp; Welfare Fund v. Equitable Life Assurance Soc’y, 841 F.2d 658 (5th Cir.1988)</i> .....	16
<i>Augoshe v. Lehman, 962 So. 2d 398 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App., 2nd Dist. 2007)</i> .....	37
<i>Avante International Technology, Inc. v. Sequoia Voting Systems, Inc., 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22819, 2011 WL 839631 (E.D.Mo. March 7, 2011)</i> .....	42
<i>Chesemore v. Alliance, 948 F.Supp.2d 928 (W.D. Wis. 2012)</i> .....	44
<i>Coxson v. Commonwealth Mortgage Co. of Am., L.P., 43 F.3d 189 (5th Cir. 1995)</i> .....	62
<i>Donovan v. Cunningham, 716 F.2d 1455 (5th Cir. 1983)</i> .....	30, 31
<i>Fink v. National Savings and Trust Co., 772 F.2d 951 (D.C. Cir. 1985)</i> .....	31
<i>Hans v. Tharaldson, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 153504 (D.N.Dak. Oct. 31, 2011)</i> .....	46
<i>Hansen v. Continental Ins. Co., 940 F.2d 971 (5th Cir. 1991)</i> .....	61
<i>Harcon Barge Co., Inc. v. D &amp; G Boat Rentals, Inc., 746 F. 2d 278 (5th Cir. 1984)</i> .....	65

*Harms v. Cavenham Forest Ind., Inc.*,  
984 F.2d 686 (5th Cir. 1993) ..... 44, 65

*Henry v. Champlain Enterprises, Inc.*,  
445 F.3d 610 (2d Cir. 2006) ..... 43

*Henry v. U.S. Trust Co. of Cal, N.A.*,  
569 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 45

*Katsaros v. Cody*,  
744 F. 2d 270 (2d Cir. 1984)..... 27

*LeTourneau Lifelike Orthotics & Prosthetics, Inc. v.  
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.*,  
298 F.3d 348 (5th Cir. 2002). ..... 14

*Lifemark Hospitals, Inc. v. Liljeberg Enters.  
(In re Liljeberg Enters.)*,  
304 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2002) ..... 14

*Liss v. Smith*,  
991 F.Supp. 278 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) ..... 24, 25

*Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.*,  
113 S.Ct. 2063 (1993) ..... 43

*Montgomery v. Aetna Plywood, Inc.*,  
39 F.Supp.2d 915 (N.D. Ill. 1998) ..... 43

*Neil v. Zell*,  
767 F.Supp.2d 933 (N.D. Ill. 2011) ..... 45

*Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Transport Workers Union of  
America, AFL-CIO*,  
451 U.S. 77 (1981) ..... 31, 38

*Pappas v. Buck Consultants, Inc.*,  
923 F.2d 531 (7th Cir. 1991) ..... 16

*Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation v. Greene*,  
570 F. Supp. 1483 (W.D.Pa. 1983)..... 63

*Reich v. Valley Nat’l Bank of Arizona*,  
837 F.Supp. 1259 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) ..... 45

*Socony Mobil Oil Co. v. Texas Coastal and International, Inc.*  
559 F.3d 1008 (5th Cir. 1977) ..... 62

*Solomon v. Solomon*,  
861 So.2d 1281 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App., 3rd Dist. 2003)..... 37

*Torres v. Torres*,  
883 So.2d 839 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App., 3rd Dist. 2004)..... 36, 37

*U.S. v. Easements and Rights-of-Way over a  
Total of 3.92 Acres of Land*,  
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101181 (E.D. Tenn. Sept 24, 2010)..... 36

*Whitfield v. Lindemann*,  
853 F.2d 1298 (5th Cir. 1988) ..... 14, 43, 62, 63, 64

*Young v. Verizon’s Bell Atl. Cash Balance Plan*,  
667 F.Supp.2d 850 (N.D. Ill. 2009) ..... 44

**STATUTES**

26 U.S.C. § 401(a) ..... 5, 52

26 U.S.C. § 501(a) ..... 5, 52

26 U.S.C. § 4975(e)(7) ..... 5

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1

29 U.S.C. § 1002(3)(18)..... 32

29 U.S.C. § 1108(e) ..... 32

29 U.S.C. § 1109..... 38, 39

29 U.S.C. 1111 ..... 11

ERISA § 3(18) ..... 32

ERISA § 404(a)(1)(A) ..... 11

ERISA § 404(a)(1)(B) ..... 11

ERISA § 404(a)(1)(D)..... 11

ERISA § 406(a)(1)(A) ..... 11

ERISA §§ 406(b)(1)-(2)..... 11

ERISA § 407(d)(3) ..... 5

ERISA § 407(d)(6) ..... 5

ERISA § 408(e)..... 2, 32, 36, 39

ERISA § 409..... 2, 13, 38, 39, 41, 44

ERISA § 411..... 11

FRCP 52(a)(5) ..... 32

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Restatement Second of Contracts. § 347 ..... 42

Treas. Reg. § 54.4975-7(b)(8)..... 53
